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RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
                                      School Building Authority
School Housing Aid

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
                                      School Building Authority
School Housing Aid


FY 2025 HOUSING AID FORMS

Due July 15, 2024

Overview

	Form
	LEA needs to submit this form…
	Page #

	F-100 
Forecasted Projects
	…if you have or are applying for a Council Approval or Immediate Health and Safety Approval and you have at least one project that you expect will be substantially complete after July 1, 2024 and before June 30, 2025.

	2-3

	F-105
Actual Projects
	…if you have a Council Approval or Immediate Health and Safety Approval and at least one project was substantially complete by June 30, 2024.

	4-5

	F-107
Maintenance Expenditures 
	…unless you are a charter school that does not own a building.

	6

	F-110
New or Refinanced Debt Service 
	…if you have issued new debt or refinanced existing debt in FY 2024 (July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024).

	7

	*NEW* F-114
Commencing Construction
	… if you have any projects that you plan to claim “temporary” bonuses for and that will not finish by June 30, 2024.

	8

	F-115
Current Debt Service Payments for School Projects
	…if you have any debt service payments on school construction debt in FY 2025 and/or refinanced any debt in FY 2024.

	9

	F-120
Vacant Building Report
	…unless you are a charter school that does not own a building.

	10


ATTACHMENTS
	Attachments
	Page #

	A. Active Council Approvals for School Construction
	11


F-100 

for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024
Initial Notice of a Project for Budget Estimates (page 1 of 2)

1. LEA:


_________________________________

2. Name of Project:
_________________________________

3. Name of School(s):  _________________________________

4. Will the project complete by 6/30/2025?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
5. Council on Elementary and Secondary Education approval date (see Appendix A for active approvals) ________________________________

6. TOTAL Project Cost from all sources of funding: $________________________________ (a)
* Were any costs already reimbursed through PayGo Funding?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No 
If “Yes”, what was the total project cost (not the reimbursement amount) that was reimbursed via PayGo $________________________________ (b)
* Were any costs already reimbursed through an ARTS Initiative Grant, Facility Equity Initiative, or any other SBA, State, or Federal funding?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
If “Yes”, what was the total project cost (not the reimbursement amount) that was reimbursed via other funding $_____________________________ (c)

* NET Project Cost for Housing Aid = (a) – (b) – (c) _____________________*
Project funding source:  FORMCHECKBOX 
 RIHEBC Bond                   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Capital Reserve Fund
                                          FORMCHECKBOX 
 non-RIHEBC Bond            FORMCHECKBOX 
 Capital Lease Purchase
* If you selected either Bond option, enter the issuance year and issuance amount of the Bond(s) used to pay for the project: ____________________________

F-100
for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024

Initial Notice of a Project for Budget Estimates (page 2 of 2)

7. Do you anticipate requesting any bonus(es) for this project?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
* If “Yes”, check all bonuses that apply 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 School Safety and Security (at least 75% of the project costs)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Health and Safety Deficiencies (at least 25% of the project costs or $500,000)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Educational Enhancements (at least 25% of the project costs or $500,000)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Replacement of a Facility with an FCI of 65% or higher
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Increased Utilization of a facility from less than 60% to more than 80%
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Decreased Overcrowding of a facility from more than 120% to between 85% and 105%
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Consolidation of 2 or more school buildings into one (Newer and Fewer)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Regional School District renovation

CERTIFICATION:
This form is to be used only for those projects expected to receive housing aid for the first time in FY 2026.  I understand that this form is used for school housing aid budgeting purposes only, and that an official application for aid will be made next year using Form 105.
	
	
	

	Superintendent’s Signature

	
	Date

	
	
	

	Municipal Finance Officer’s Signature
	
	Date


F-105
for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024

Certification of Project Completion for Reimbursement (page 1 of 2)
1. LEA:


_________________________________
2. Name of Project:
_________________________________
3. Name of School(s):  _________________________________

4. Did the project complete by 6/30/2024?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
5. Council on Elementary and Secondary Education approval date (see Appendix A for active approvals) ________________________________

6. TOTAL Project Cost from all sources of funding: $________________________________ (a)
* Were any costs already reimbursed through PayGo Funding?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No 
If “Yes”, what was the total project cost (not the reimbursement amount) that was reimbursed via PayGo $________________________________ (b)
* Were any costs already reimbursed through an ARTS Initiative Grant, Facility Equity Initiative, or any other SBA, State, or Federal funding?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
If “Yes”, what was the total project cost (not the reimbursement amount) that was reimbursed via other funding $_____________________________ (c)

* NET Project Cost for Housing Aid = (a) – (b) – (c) _____________________*
     For projects over $500,000 you also must submit:   
        FORMCHECKBOX 
   Certificate of Occupancy 
        FORMCHECKBOX 
   Commissioning Report 
        FORMCHECKBOX 
   Post Construction Certification Form
Project funding source:  FORMCHECKBOX 
 RIHEBC Bond                   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Capital Reserve Fund
                                          FORMCHECKBOX 
 non-RIHEBC Bond            FORMCHECKBOX 
 Capital Lease Purchase
* If you selected either Bond option, enter the issuance year and issuance amount of the Bond(s) used to pay for the project: ____________________________

F-105

for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024

Certification of Project Completion for Reimbursement (page 2 of 2)

7. Are you requesting any bonus(es) for this project?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
* If “Yes”, check all bonuses that apply AND attach the corresponding Bonus Certification Form (see Appendix B for forms)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 School Safety and Security (at least 75% of the project costs)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Health and Safety Deficiencies (at least 25% of the project costs or $500,000)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Educational Enhancements (at least 25% of the project costs or $500,000)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Replacement of a Facility with an FCI of 65% or higher
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Increased Utilization of a facility from less than 60% to more than 80%
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Decreased Overcrowding of a facility from more than 120% to between 85% and 105%
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Consolidation of 2 or more school buildings into one (“Newer and Fewer”)
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Regional School District renovation (no Bonus Form required)
	CERTIFICATION:
	
	

	I certify that the above information complies with the requirements of RIGL 16-7-41.1, received all required design reviews, and is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that the project cost includes only school project related costs as approved by the Council on Elementary and Secondary Education.  I also certify that capital reserve fund projects are supported by properly constituted capital reserve funds and not operating funds; do not include equipment; and do not include any interest charges.


	
	
	

	Superintendent’s Signature

	
	Date

	
	
	

	Municipal Finance Officer’s Signature
	
	Date


	F-107

for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024 


	Maintenance Expenditures Certification 


	1. LEA:

	     

	2. Total Maintenance Expenditures in FY 2024:

	     

	3. Final FY 2024 Operating Budget  

			
	4. Which annual maintenance expenditure requirement did the LEA meet, pursuant to RIGL 16-7-23? 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  3% of Operating Budget
  FORMCHECKBOX 
  3% of Replacement Value

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  $4.19 per Square Foot  


	a. If none, please indicate the shortfall between the annual maintenance expenditure requirement and actual maintenance expenditures:

	FY 

	     

		
	RIGL 16-7-36(11) defines maintenance expenditures as amounts spent for repairs or replacements for the purpose of keeping a school facility open and safe for use, including repairs, maintenance, and replacements to a school facility’s heating, lighting, ventilation, security and other fixtures to keep the facility or fixtures in effective working condition. Maintenance shall not include contracted or direct custodial or janitorial services, expenditures for the cleaning of a school facility or its fixtures, the care and upkeep of grounds, recreational facilities, or parking lots, or the cleaning of, or repairs and replacements to, movable furnishings of equipment. 


	CERTIFICATION:


	I certify that the maintenance expenditures reported on this form are in accordance with Rhode Island General Law 16-7-36(11). In the event that a district does not meet its minimum expenditure requirement in a given year, the state shall direct state housing aid paid pursuant to 16-7-41 or 16-105-5, in an amount equal to the shortfall, to a restricted fund created by the district and dedicated solely to meeting maintenance requirements.  


			
	Superintendent’s Signature

		Date


			
	Municipal Finance Officer’s Signature

		Date




	


F-110
for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024

New or Refinanced Debt Service Schedule
Attach the original bond amortization schedule that shows net debt service, including principal and interest, by state fiscal year for any newly issued or refinanced bonds
1. LEA:


       
_________________________________
2. Amount Borrowed:        
$________________________________

3. Year Issued (MM/YYYY):
 _________________________________
4. Term:



_________________________________

5. Interest Rate: 

_________________________________

6. Type of debt:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 RIHEBC Bond                 
                                 FORMCHECKBOX 
 General Obligation Bond   FORMCHECKBOX 
 Capital Lease Purchase
7. Is this a refinancing or refunding of debt previously submitted?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
8. If yes, please provide the following information on the original issue:
Amount:

$_______________________________
Type of Debt:
________________________________
Fiscal Year Issued:
________________________________
Term:


________________________________
Interest Rate:
________________________________
CERTIFICATION:

I certify that the term of the debt is not longer than the useful life of the project.  I also certify that any payments for a capital lease purchase are for the capital portion of the lease only, and do not include non-capital costs.
_______________________________________      ________________



Superintendent’s Signature



Date

_______________________________________      ________________



Municipal Finance Officer’s Signature


Date

F-114 - Certification of Construction Commencement

for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024

This form documents that the school construction project listed below has met the requirement to commence construction by June 30, 2024 in accordance with R.I.G.L. 16-7-40 (c)-(h).
	Category
	Fill in the blank

	
School(s) covered by project
	

	
Scope of project
	

	Date of Necessity of School Construction approval by the Council on Elementary and Secondary Education
	

	General Assembly authorization of debt issuance, if applicable (bill number and year)
	

	
Date of voter approval of debt issuance, if applicable
	


☐  Attach one or more of the following documents dated June 30, 2024 or earlier:
* Owner/Architect executed contract/notice of award

* Owner/Builder executed contract/notice of award

* Building Permit issued to the Owner/Architect or Owner/Builder


☐  Attach a copy of the RFP that led to the Architect and/or Builder contract award(s) listed above.


We certify that the information above is correct and that construction has commenced prior to June 30, 2024 for the project(s) listed above in compliance with R.I.G.L. 16-7-40(c)-(h).

__________________________
___________________________
_________________

Superintendent signature

Print name



Date

___________________________
___________________________
_________________

School Committee Chair signature
Print name



Date

___________________________
___________________________
_________________

City/Town Official signature*

Print name



Date
*Mayor/Town Administrator/Chair of City or Town Council
F-115

for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024

Certification of Current Debt Service Payments for School Projects

1. LEA:


       
_________________________________


2. Debt Service Payments scheduled for FY 2024 (July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025):
Fill out the table below OR attach a sheet
	Bond Amount
	Term
	Fiscal Year Issued
	FY 2025 Principal Payment
	FY 2025 Interest Payment
	Original Issue or Refinanced?

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


3. Debt Service that was Refinanced in FY 2024 (July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024):

	New Amount
	New Term
	New Interest Rate
	Original Amount
	Original Term
	Original Interest Rate
	Original Year of Issuance

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


CERTIFICATION:  I hereby certify that this is a true statement of all bond/lease payments for school housing projects for FY 2025; and that no school bonds/leases were refinanced in FY 2024 or that such refinanced bonds/leases are listed in item #3 above and reported on all other appropriate forms.
_______________________________________      ________________



Superintendent’s Signature



Date

_______________________________________      ________________



Municipal Finance Officer’s Signature


Date

F-120 Vacant Building Report
for FY 2025 submission, due July 15, 2024 
pursuant to R.I.G.L. 45-53-10

1. LEA:


       
_________________________________


2. Does your LEA/municipality have any school buildings under school district, municipal, or charter school control which have been abandoned or are no longer being used as of July 1, 2024?
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
If “Yes”, list them along with any outstanding bonds tied to projects at those buildings:

	Building Name and Address
	Outstanding Bonds for projects at the building

	
	

	
	

	
	


3. Does your LEA/municipality have any school buildings currently in use which you anticipate will be abandoned or no longer used by December 31, 2024?
   FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes    FORMCHECKBOX 
   No
If “Yes”, list them along with any outstanding bonds tied to projects at those buildings:

	Building Name and Address
	Outstanding Bonds for projects at the building

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	Superintendent’s Signature
	

	
	

	Municipal Finance Officer’s Signature
	


ATTACHMENT A

ACTIVE SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION APPROVALS
	Active Necessity Approvals for FY'25 Housing Aid

	
	
	
	
	

	LEA
	Approval Date
	Expiration Date
	State Share
	Approved Amount

	Bristol-Warren
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	63.0000%
	$157,368,562 

	Burrillville
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	47.4190%
	$6,285,682 

	Burrillville
	5/27/2020
	6/30/2025
	50.8038%
	$7,214,000 

	Central Falls
	12/20/2022
	12/31/2027
	96.8642%
	$170,049,638 

	Coventry
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	48.2060%
	$25,000,000 

	Cranston
	5/27/2020
	6/30/2025
	54.2713%
	$146,822,931 

	Cranston
	5/14/2019
	6/30/2024
	51.9376%
	$13,497,432 

	Cumberland
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	39.2697%
	$71,454,347 

	Cumberland
	5/27/2020
	6/30/2025
	43.8067%
	$79,093,500 

	East Providence
	12/20/2022
	12/31/2027
	48.1021%
	$107,918,702 

	Exeter-West Greenwich
	12/15/2020
	12/31/2025
	61.0000%
	$17,800,000 

	Foster
	5/14/2019
	6/30/2024
	35.0000%
	$1,000,000 

	Foster-Glocester
	5/14/2019
	6/30/2024
	50.4771%
	$4,485,000 

	Glocester
	12/20/2022
	12/31/2027
	38.4580%
	$4,001,911 

	Jamestown
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	35.0000%
	$1,414,476 

	Jamestown
	5/15/2018
	12/31/2023
	35.0000%
	$6,835,711 

	Johnston
	12/16/2021
	12/31/2026
	37.7826%
	$215,000,000 

	Lincoln
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	35.0000%
	$30,000,000 

	Lincoln
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	39.4346%
	$26,036,794 

	Little Compton
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	35.0000%
	$4,976,864 

	Narragansett
	12/15/2020
	12/31/2025
	35.0000%
	$8,311,372 

	New Shoreham
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	35.0000%
	$9,056,722 

	Newport
	5/27/2020
	6/30/2025
	35.0000%
	$106,334,967 

	North Kingstown
	5/15/2018
	9/30/2024
	35.0000%
	$11,829,325 

	North Providence
	5/23/2023
	6/30/2028
	59.7708%
	$124,809,195 

	North Smithfield
	5/15/2018
	8/31/2024
	35.0000%
	$8,308,623 

	Pawtucket
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	80.3484%
	$326,187,328 

	Pawtucket
	12/17/2019
	12/31/2026
	83.2186%
	$234,053,860 

	Portsmouth
	12/16/2021
	12/31/2026
	35.0000%
	$21,439,299 

	Providence
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	80.2021%
	$235,000,000 

	Providence
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	81.5847%
	$146,328,771 

	Providence
	5/14/2019
	12/31/2025
	82.4865%
	$278,430,300 

	Scituate
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	35.0000%
	$4,951,559 

	Smithfield
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	35.0000%
	$12,777,550 

	South Kingstown
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	35.0000%
	$150,000,000 

	South Kingstown
	5/12/2021
	6/30/2026
	35.0000%
	$7,633,985 

	Tiverton
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	35.0000%
	$11,995,600 

	Tiverton
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	35.0000%
	$2,628,974 

	Warwick
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	35.0000%
	$314,559,510 

	Warwick
	5/27/2020
	12/31/2025
	35.0000%
	$56,000,000 

	Warwick
	5/15/2018
	12/31/2024
	35.0000%
	$45,215,944 

	West Warwick
	5/23/2023
	6/30/2028
	65.6758%
	$10,895,100 

	Westerly
	12/20/2022
	12/31/2027
	35.0000%
	$49,995,000 

	Westerly
	5/14/2019
	6/30/2024
	35.0000%
	$3,802,617 

	Woonsocket
	5/23/2023
	6/30/2028
	86.2974%
	$100,212,584 

	Achievement First
	12/16/2021
	12/31/2026
	30.0000%
	$76,500,000 

	Blackstone Valley Prep
	5/17/2022
	6/30/2027
	30.0000%
	$29,754,017 

	Learning Community
	2007
	none
	30.0000%
	$6,604,454 

	Paul Cuffee
	5/12/2021
	6/30/2026
	30.0000%
	$12,746,540 

	RI Nurses Intitute
	12/19/2023
	12/31/2028
	30.0000%
	$21,739,625 

	The Greene School
	5/23/2023
	6/30/2028
	30.0000%
	$18,543,416 

	Trinity Academy
	5/14/2019
	6/30/2024
	30.0000%
	$11,298,705 


2
2

